



SHELL ELECTRIC MFG. (HOLDINGS) COMPANY LIMITED

蜆壳電器工業(集團)有限公司

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability under the Companies Ordinance)
(Stock Code : 00081)

INTERIM RESULTS FOR 2005

PROFIT FOR THE FIRST HALF YEAR

The Group's unaudited consolidated net profit attributable to the shareholders of the Company for the first half of 2005 amounted to HK\$79,219,000. Earnings per share were 17.61 cents.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the six months ended 30th June, 2005

Notes	Six months ended	
	30th June, 2005 (unaudited) HK\$'000	2004 (restated) HK\$'000
Continuing operations:		
Turnover (3)	923,381	1,162,659
Other operating income	55,200	18,933
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress	10,063	1,983
Changes in trading securities	(3,267)	248,847
Raw materials, subcontracted goods and consumables used	(355,286)	(346,961)
Purchases of trading goods	(268,875)	(268,138)
Purchases of trading securities	(181,440)	(644,673)
Staff costs	(59,679)	(47,814)
Depreciation and amortisation expenses	(6,845)	(23,326)
Other operating expenses	(63,758)	(46,179)
Fair value changes on investment properties	14,650	-
Impairment losses on non-current assets	-	(40,517)
Finance costs	(7,131)	(4,452)
Share of results of associates	23,297	13,924
Loss on disposal of an associate	-	(4,799)
Profit from ordinary activities before taxation	80,310	19,487
Taxation (4)	(2,605)	(6,205)
Net profit for the period from continuing operations	77,705	13,282
Discontinued operations:		
Net profit (loss) for the period from discontinued operations	192	(8,970)
Net profit for the period	77,897	4,312
Attributable to:		
Shareholders of the Company	79,219	12,148
Minority interests	(1,322)	(7,836)
Net profit for the period	77,897	4,312
Dividends (5)	20,019	13,298
Earnings per share (Basic) (6)	HK cents	HK cents
From continuing and discontinued operations	17.61	2.74
From continuing operations	17.30	2.90

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at 30th June, 2005

	30th June, 2005 (unaudited) HK\$'000	31st December, 2004 (audited) (restated) HK\$'000
Non-current assets		
Investment properties	577,810	560,341
Property, plant and equipment	147,886	185,664
Prepaid lease rental on land	21,130	21,424
Goodwill	19,055	-
Intangible assets	214,236	160,287
Interests in associates	613,384	478,714
Interests in jointly controlled entities	486,387	-
Available-for-sale financial assets	13,020	-
Club debenture	2,920	2,920
Loans receivables	211,402	204,185
Deferred tax assets	3,081	2,958
Deposit paid for acquisition of investment properties	14,374	4,725
	2,324,685	1,621,218
Current assets		
Inventories of properties	998,924	-
Other inventories	82,757	91,672
Trade and other receivables	366,229	241,718
Prepaid lease rental on land	542	542
Loans receivables	37,956	37,059
Amount due from an associate	1,740	2,086
Amounts due from jointly controlled entities	69,076	-
Amounts due from investees	5,012	11,012
Amounts due from minority interests	32	-
Amounts due from related companies	309	-
Investment held for trading	210,605	-
Investments in securities	-	211,987
Bank balances and cash	517,554	439,342
	2,290,736	1,035,418
Assets classified as held for sale	16,821	-
	2,307,557	1,035,418
Current liabilities		
Trade and other payables	919,678	235,570
Deposit received for disposal of land	-	33,213
Amounts due to associates	227	227
Amounts due to jointly controlled entities	42,667	-
Amounts due to minority shareholders	17,598	-
Amount due to an investee	77	77
Amounts due to related companies	6,730	-
Provision	3,900	12,870
Taxation liabilities	26,048	22,727
Derivative financial liabilities	7,540	-
Bank borrowings	745,310	147,339
	1,769,775	452,023
Liabilities associated with assets classified as held for sale	5,665	-
	1,775,440	452,023
Net current assets	532,117	583,395
	2,856,802	2,204,613

	30th June, 2005 (unaudited) HK\$'000	31st December, 2004 (audited) (restated) HK\$'000
Capital and reserves		
Share capital	250,242	223,946
Share premium and reserves	1,946,910	1,835,991
Equity attributable to shareholders of the Company	2,197,152	2,059,937
Minority interests	395,929	3,781
	2,593,081	2,063,718
Non-current liabilities		
Bank borrowings	110,684	112,517
Loans from minority shareholders	2,278	9,210
Deferred tax liabilities	150,759	19,168
	263,721	140,895
	2,856,802	2,204,613

Notes:

1. Change in Accounting Policies

The accounting policies used in the condensed financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual financial statements for the year ended 31st December, 2004, except as described below.

In the current period, the Group has applied, for the first time, a number of new Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRS(s)"), Hong Kong Accounting Standards ("HKAS(s)") and Interpretations (hereinafter collectively referred to as "new HKFRSs") issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants that are effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1st January, 2005. The application of the new HKFRSs has resulted in a change in the presentation of the income statement, balance sheet and the statement of changes in equity. In particular, the presentation of minority interests and share of tax of associates have been changed. The changes in presentation have been applied retrospectively. The adoption of the new HKFRSs has resulted in changes to the Group's accounting policies in the following areas that have an effect on how the results for the current or prior accounting periods are prepared and presented:

Business Combinations

In the current period, the Group has applied HKFRS 3 "Business Combinations" which is effective for business combinations for which the agreement date is on or after 1st January, 2005. The principal effects of the application of HKFRS 3 to the Group are summarised below:

Goodwill

In previous periods, goodwill arising on acquisitions prior to 1st January, 2001 was held in reserves, and goodwill arising on acquisitions on or after 1st January, 2001 was capitalised and amortised over its estimated useful life. The Group has applied the relevant transitional provisions in HKFRS 3. Goodwill previously recognised in reserves has been transferred to the Group's retained profits on 1st January, 2005. Goodwill arising on acquisitions on or after 1st January, 2005 is measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses (if any) after initial recognition. As a result of this change in accounting policy, no amortisation of goodwill has been charged in the current period. With respect to goodwill previously capitalised on the balance sheet, the whole amount was fully impaired in 2004 and accordingly the adoption of HKFRS 3 does not have any financial impact to the Group. Comparative figures for 2004 have not been restated.

Share-based Payments

In the current period, the Group has applied HKFRS 2 Share-based Payment which requires an expense to be recognised where the Group buys goods or obtains services in exchange for shares or rights over shares ("equity-settled transactions"), or in exchange for other assets equivalent in value to a given number of shares or rights over shares ("cash-settled transactions"). The principal impact of HKFRS 2 on the Group is in relation to the expensing of the fair value of directors' and employees' share options of the Company and its subsidiaries determined at the date of grant of the share options over the vesting period. Prior to the application of HKFRS 2, the Group did not recognise the financial effect of these share options until they were exercised.

The transitional provisions of HKFRS 2 allow the Group applies HKFRS 2 retrospectively for share options which were granted on or after 7th November, 2002 and had not yet vested on 1st January, 2005. Since all share options of the Company were lapsed or cancelled during the year ended 31st December, 2003, no retrospective application of HKFRS 2 was made for share options issued by the Company.

Certain share options were granted by the Group's unlisted subsidiaries to their directors, employees and consultants on or after 7th November, 2002 and had not yet vested on 1st January, 2005 (the "Relevant Share Options"). Since the Group was unable to estimate reliably the fair value of the Relevant Share Options at the measurement date in accordance with the requirements in HKFRS 2, the Group measured these Relevant Share Options at their intrinsic value, initially at the date the grantees rendered service and subsequently at each reporting date and when Relevant Share Options were exercised, were forfeited or lapsed, with any change in intrinsic value recognised in profit or loss. Since the subsidiaries issuing the Relevant Share Options are with net liabilities and continuing losses since their establishment, the directors of the Company estimated the intrinsic value of these options to be zero at each reporting date and accordingly, no prior period adjustment has been made.

Financial Instruments

In the current period, the Group has applied HKAS 32 "Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation" and HKAS 39 "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement". HKAS 32 requires retrospective application. HKAS 39, which is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st January, 2005, generally does not permit to recognise, derecognise or measure financial assets and liabilities on a retrospective basis. The principal effects resulting from the implementation of HKAS 32 and HKAS 39 are summarised below:

Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities

The Group has applied the relevant transitional provisions in HKAS 39 with respect to classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities that are within the scope of HKAS 39.

By 31st December, 2004, the Group classified and measured its debt and equity securities in accordance with the alternative treatment of Statement of Standard Accounting Practice ("SSAP") 24. Under SSAP 24, investments in debt or equity securities are classified as "trading securities", "non-trading securities" or "held-to-maturity investments" as appropriate. Both "trading securities" and "non-trading securities" are measured at fair value. Unrealised gains or losses of "trading securities" are reported in the profit or loss for the period in which gains or losses arise. Unrealised gains or losses of "non-trading securities" are reported in equity until the securities are sold or determined to be impaired, at which time the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in equity is included in the net profit or loss for that period. From 1st January, 2005 onwards, the Group classifies and measures its debt and equity securities in accordance with HKAS 39. Under HKAS 39, financial assets are classified as "financial assets at fair value through profit or loss", "available-for-sale financial assets", "loans and receivables", or "held-to-maturity financial assets". "Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss" and "available-for-sale financial assets" are carried at fair value, with changes in fair values recognised in profit or loss and equity respectively. "Loans and receivables" and "held-to-maturity financial assets" are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Financial assets and financial liabilities other than debt and equity securities

From 1st January, 2005 onwards, the Group classifies and measures its financial assets and financial liabilities other than debt and equity securities (which were previously outside the scope of SSAP 24) in accordance with the requirements of HKAS 39. As mentioned above, financial assets under HKAS 39 are classified as "financial assets at fair value through profit or loss", "available-for-sale financial assets", "loans and receivables" or "held-to-maturity financial assets". Financial liabilities are generally classified as "financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss" or "financial liabilities other than financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss (other financial liabilities)". "Other financial liabilities" are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method. An adjustment to the previous carrying amounts of assets and liabilities of HK\$6,996,000 on 1st January, 2005 has been made to the Group's retained profits.

Derivatives

From 1st January, 2005 onwards, all derivatives that are within the scope of HKAS 39 are required to be carried at fair value at each balance sheet date regardless of whether they are deemed as held for trading or designated as effective hedging instruments. Under HKAS 39, derivatives (including embedded derivatives separately accounted for from the host contracts) are deemed as held-for-trading financial assets or financial liabilities, unless they qualify and are designated as effective hedging instruments. The corresponding adjustments on changes in fair values would depend on whether the derivatives are designated as effective hedging instruments, and if so, the nature of the item being hedged. For derivatives that are deemed as held for trading, changes in fair values of such derivatives are recognised in profit or loss for the period in which they arise.

Owner-occupied Leasehold Interest in Land

In previous periods, owner-occupied leasehold land and buildings were included in property, plant and equipment and measured using the cost model. In the current period, the Group has applied HKAS 17 "Leases". Under HKAS 17, the land and buildings elements of a lease of land and buildings are considered separately for the purposes of lease classification, unless the lease payments cannot be allocated reliably between the land and buildings elements, in which case, the entire lease is generally treated as a finance lease. To the extent that the allocation of the lease payments between the land and buildings elements can be made reliably, the leasehold interests in land are reclassified to prepaid lease payments under operating leases, which are carried at cost and amortised over the lease term on a straight-line basis. This change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively. Alternatively, where the allocation between the land and buildings elements cannot be made reliably, the leasehold interests in land continue to be accounted for as property, plant and equipment.

Investment Properties

In the current period, the Group has, for the first time, applied HKAS 40 "Investment Property". The Group has elected to use the fair value model to account for its investment properties which requires gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of investment properties to be recognised directly in the profit or loss for the period in which they arise. In previous periods, investment properties under SSAP 13 "Investment Property" were measured at open market values, with revaluation increase or decrease credited or charged to investment property revaluation reserve unless the balance on this reserve was insufficient to cover a revaluation decrease, in which case the excess of the revaluation decrease over the balance on the investment property revaluation reserve was charged to the income statement. Where a decrease had previously been charged to the income statement and revaluation subsequently arose, that increase was credited to the income statement to the extent of the decrease previously charged. The Group has applied the relevant transitional provisions in HKAS 40 and elected to apply HKAS 40 from 1st January, 2005 onwards. The amount held in investment property revaluation reserve at 1st January, 2005 has been transferred to the Group's retained earnings.

Financial Investment

For six months ending 30th June, 2005, the world's major stock markets experienced a mild drop. The Group's financial investment activities have also recorded losses of approximately HK\$4,661,000 and the market value of the Group's investment holdings amounted to HK\$210,609,000.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue and Operating Results

Turnover from continuing operations of the Group recorded for the six months ended 30th June, 2005 amounted to approximately HK\$923,381,000, representing a decrease of HK\$239,278,000 or 21% compared to the same period last year. The decrease in the turnover was mainly due to less activity in trading of securities which went down to HK\$177,806,000 compared to HK\$406,565,000 in the corresponding period in 2004.

However, the Group recorded a significant increase in net profit from HK\$4,312,000 in same period last year to HK\$77,897,000 in the period under review. The upsurge of profit was mainly due to the absence of the non-recurring provisions for impairment loss on certain high technology direct investments and a piece of land in the PRC totalling approximately HK\$31,717,000 and HK\$8,800,000 respectively made in the first half of 2004. In addition, the adoption of the new accounting standards resulted in a valuation surplus amounting to HK\$14,650,000 which was recognized as profits in the period under review.

Financial and Liquidity Resources

The Group continued to adhere to a centralized funding policy and maintain its financial and liquidity resources in a healthy state and consistently sustained a stable liquidity position throughout the period under review. In addition, there was no material change in the timing orders were secured which might give rise to volatility of the sales.

A secured commercial loan of HK\$160,000,000 advanced to an independent third party in 2004 continued up to the date of this report. The loan carried an interest rate of 15% per annum and was scheduled to be repaid in the second half of 2006.

According to the terms of the agreements entered into between the Group and Shunde City Heng Shun Communication Investment Management Corporation in February 2004, repayment of the remaining balance of the loan to a former subsidiary totalling Rmb81,000,000 (approximately HK\$76,067,000), together with accrued interest, was scheduled to be made by three installments over three years ending 31st December, 2007. An amount of Rmb34,000,000 will be repaid together with accrued interest by the end of 2005.

During the period under review, the Group obtained new bank loans totalling approximately HK\$430,000,000 to finance the acquisition of the entire issued share capital of Tigerlily Overseas Limited ("Tigerlily"). The outstanding balance of the term loan which was obtained from a bank to finance the purchase of securities in 2004 remained unchanged at approximately HK\$137,237,000 as at 30th June, 2005.

All banking facilities of the Group were subject to floating interest rates. Other than a U.S. term loan which was secured by certain assets of the Group located in the United States, all banking facilities of the Group have been arranged on short-term basis.

Apart from the above, there were no material changes to the Group's available banking facilities since 31st December, 2004.

Foreign Exchange Exposure

The Group's borrowings were principally dominated in Hong Kong Dollars and US Dollars. The Group continued to conduct its sales mainly in US Dollars and make payments either in US Dollars or Hong Kong Dollars. Insofar as the Hong Kong Dollars remained pegged to the US Dollars, the directors considers that no significant exposure to foreign exchange risk would entail.

As the group under Tigerlily conducted its sales, receivables and payables, bank borrowings and expenditures in Renminbi, the directors considers that, a natural hedging exists and there would be no foreign currency exposure to the whole Group.

Gearing Ratio

The Group continued to follow its policy of maintaining a prudent gearing ratio. As at 30th June, 2005, the Group recorded a net gearing ratio, expressed as a percentage of total bank borrowings net of cash to shareholders' funds, of 15.40% (31st December, 2004 (restated): zero). During the period under review, the Group obtained certain bank loans totalling approximately HK\$430,000,000 to finance the acquisition of the entire issued share capital of Tigerlily. As a result, both the total bank borrowings net of cash and the Group's net gearing ratio went up significantly.

Capital Expenditure

The Group had total capital expenditures amounting to HK\$30,344,000 during the period ended 30th June, 2005.

Significant Acquisitions and Disposals

In January 2005, the Group entered into an acquisition agreement with an independent third party to purchase 20% equity interest in Yue Tian Development Limited ("Yue Tian") with cash consideration of \$3,814,400. Simultaneously with the execution of the acquisition agreement, the Group and Yue Tian entered into a loan agreement, pursuant to which the Group agreed to advance a sum of HK\$60,000,000 to Yue Tian. Details of this acquisition are set out in the Circular distributed to the shareholders on 25th January, 2005. In addition, the Group entered into agreements with two directors of Appeon Corporation ("Appeon") for acquiring their shares representing 14.69% in aggregate in Appeon, details of which are set out in the press announcement dated 31st January, 2005.

On 25th June, 2005, the Group acquired 100% of the issued share capital of Tigerlily for a consideration of HK\$515,739,000. Tigerlily and its subsidiaries were principally engaged in property development in the PRC. Details of this acquisition are set out in the Circular to shareholders dated 28th June, 2005.

On 1st September, 2005, Shunde Hua Feng Stainless Steel Welded Tubes Limited, an indirect 90.1% owned subsidiary of the Company agreed to sell its machinery and equipment for the production of steel pipes to a third party for a cash consideration of US\$2,500,000. Upon completion of the agreements, the Group's business in manufacturing and trading of steel pipes would be discontinued.

Other than the above, there is no significant acquisition and disposal during the period and up to the date of this report.

Capital Commitments and Contingent Liabilities

The group under Tigerlily had issued guarantee to banks for mortgage loans granted to purchasers of properties amounting approximately HK\$334,995,000 as at the acquisition date. In addition, Tigerlily Group had issued guarantee to banks for credit facilities to jointly controlled entities and independent third party amounting approximately HK\$71,066,000 and HK\$47,170,000 respectively as at the acquisition date.

Tigerlily group had commitments on capital expenditures for property development projects amounting to approximately \$436,594,000 as at the balance sheet date.

Other than the above, there was no significant change in capital commitments and contingent liabilities compared to the position as at 31st December, 2004.

Charges on Assets

There was no significant change in charges on assets of the Group as at 30th June, 2005 compared to the position as at 31st December, 2004.

Employees

As at 30th June, 2005, the Group has approximately 2,230 employees. The pay levels of these employees are commensurate with their responsibilities, performance and market condition. In addition, share option schemes are put in place as a longer term incentive to align interests of employees to those of shareholders.

The Group's co-operative joint venture companies in Mainland China continued to provide employment to approximately 4,000 people.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities during the period.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

In the opinion of the Board, the Company has complied with the code provisions (with the exception of Code Provision C.2 on internal controls which will apply to accounting periods commencing 1st July, 2005) of Code on Corporate Governance Practices as set out in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules throughout the accounting period for the six months ended 30th June, 2005, except for the following deviations:-

Code Provision A.2.1 stipulates that the roles of chairman and chief executive officer should separate and should not be performed by the same individual. Mr. Billy K. Yung is currently the Chairman of the Board and the Managing Director of the Company. The Board considers that the present structure is more suitable to the Company because it can better promote the efficient formulation and implementation of the Company's strategies.

Code Provision A.4.1 stipulates that non-executive directors should be appointed for a specific term, subject to re-election. Mr. Simon Yung Kwok Choi, the Non-executive director of the Company, has not been appointed for a specific term but is subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at the Company's annual general meeting in accordance with the Company's Articles of Association.

PUBLICATION OF INTERIM REPORT ON THE WEBSITE OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED

The 2005 interim report containing all the information in respect of the group required by the Listing Rules will be despatched to shareholders and published on the web site of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (<http://www.hkex.com.hk>) in due course.

By Order of the Board
BILLY K YUNG
Chairman

Hong Kong, 22nd September, 2005

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Billy K YUNG, Madam YUNG HO Wun Ching, Mr. LEUNG Chun Wah and Mr. Plato POON Chak Sang as executive directors, Mr. Simon YUNG Kwok Choi as non-executive director and Dr. Leo Tung-Hai LEE, Mr. Shiu-Kit NGAI, Mr. WONG Chung On, Peter and Mr. Peter LAM as independent non-executive directors.